

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-0312 Version: 1 Name: 3/18/24 Resolution to Accept MEDC Grant for

Bicentennial Park

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/18/2024 In control: City Council

On agenda: 3/18/2024 Final action: 3/18/2024

Enactment date: 3/18/2024 Enactment #: R-24-088

Title: Resolution to Accept a Michigan Economic Development Corporation Grant and Approve a Grant

Agreement for the Bicentennial Park Splash Pad (\$1,000,000.00) (8 Votes Required)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/18/2024	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Accept a Michigan Economic Development Corporation Grant and Approve a Grant Agreement for the Bicentennial Park Splash Pad (\$1,000,000.00) (**8 Votes Required**) This resolution seeks City Council acceptance of a grant and approval of a Grant Agreement with the Michigan Economic Development Corporation for the development of the Bicentennial Park Splash Pad.

This State of Michigan grant was secured by State Senator Jeff Irwin, and the entire Ann Arbor legislative delegation to aid the Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation Services in the creation of a splash pad at newly renamed Bicentennial Park to honor the City's bicentennial. The \$1,000,000.00 will go directly towards financing the purchase of splash pad equipment and related construction of the Bicentennial Park Splash Pad.

The City has contracted with ROWE Professional Services Company to support the design of Bicentennial Park improvements. The City Council also approved the purchase of the splash pad equipment through the purchasing cooperative, Sourcewell in R-24-027. The City is finalizing a Request for Proposal for the splash pad construction. In addition to these tasks, the City is also working with additional agencies to support the development of the park through monetary and inkind donations

<u>Budget/Fiscal Impact</u>: As the City awaited these grant funds, orders of equipment needed to be made to meet the 2024 timeline. Therefore, Parks requested and Council appropriated funds from the General Fund (R-24-0278) in case it became necessary to pay for that equipment before the grant funds were received.

As no expenditure of this general fund money was in fact required, the funds appropriated from the General Fund by R-24-0278 will not be used for this project and will be returned to the General Fund fund balance.

File #: 24-0312, Version: 1

No matching funds are required for acceptance of this grant award. Prepared by: Josh Landefeld, Parks and Recreation Manager

Reviewed by: Derek Delacourt, Community Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator

Whereas, The Michigan Economic Development Corporation has awarded the City a \$1,000,000 grant for the Bicentennial Park Splash Pad; and

Whereas, The Bicentennial Park Splash Pad is a legacy project honoring the City's Bicentennial;

RESOLVED, That City Council accepts a grant of \$1,000,000.00 from the Michigan Economic Development Corporation and appropriates \$1,000,000.00 to the FY24 Major Grants Programs Parks and Recreation budget with the source of revenue being the Michigan Economic Development Corporation;

RESOLVED, That all amounts herein are without regard to fiscal year;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves a grant agreement with the Michigan Economic Development Corporation for these funds;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the grant agreement following approval as to form by the City Attorney and as to substance by the City Administrator; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take all appropriate actions to implement this resolution.